

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI, *et ux.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA,
KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

CECELIA C. CHANG
Special Counsel

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. TILA’s Timely-Notice Requirement Already Ensures That Creditors Can Resolve Title Disputes Promptly.	10
II. State Laws Confirm That Longer Statutory Rescission Periods Are Workable and Do Not Hamper Lending Transactions.	15
III. Requiring Consumers to File Court Actions to Timely Exercise TILA Rescission Rights Would Improperly Dilute the Deterrent Purpose of TILA’s Rescission Remedy.	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aames Capital Corp. v. Sather</i> , No. C9-99-1435, 2000 WL 343218 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2000)	13
<i>AFS Financial, Inc. v. Burdette</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	13
<i>American Mortgage Network, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 486 F.3d 815 (4th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Britton</i> , No. 08-cv-1535, 2009 WL 2501192 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2009)	13
<i>Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Lucero</i> , No. 08-cv-950, 2009 WL 2485356 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2009)	13
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Peterson</i> , 746 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	8, 10, 21
<i>Belini v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 412 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Cornerstone Mortgage, Inc. v. Ponzar</i> , 254 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Decision One Mortgage Co. v. Fraley</i> , No. 00-3270, 2000 WL 1889700 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Fairley v. Turan-Foley Imports, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Financial Freedom Senior Funding Corp. v. Fischer</i> , No. L-5900-08, 2011 WL 1161123 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 31, 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir.1978)	5
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of America Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>New Maine National Bank v. Gendron</i> , 780 F. Supp. 52 (D. Me. 1991).....	13
<i>Pacific Shore Funding v. Lozo</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2006).....	13
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortgage Services</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Stewart v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , No. 10-cv-2033, 2011 WL 862938 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2011)	9
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>WMC Mortgage LLC v. Baker</i> , No. 10-cv-3118, 2012 WL 628003 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2012).....	13
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of New York</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1601.....	4
§ 1602.....	5
§ 1607.....	5
§ 1631.....	4
§ 1632.....	4
§ 1633.....	16
§ 1635.....	passim
§ 1638.....	4
§ 1640.....	passim
§ 1641.....	21
§ 1666j.....	16
§ 1703.....	24
§ 1711.....	24
Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No.	
90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968)	6, 11
Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974)	6
<i>State</i>	
Ark. Code § 23-53-106	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1695.5(d)	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-3.5-201	3
Ga. Code § 7-6A-7(e)	17
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2B	18
Ind. Code § 24-4.5-5-204	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.420	18
Md. Code Real Property § 7-311	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140D, § 10(f)	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 183C, § 15.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 183C, § 18.....	17
Ch. 733, 1981 Mass. Acts 1143	16
N.Y. Banking Law § 6-1.....	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09.....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 5-204	18
Tex. Code Occ. § 1201.162.....	18
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 2454	18
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R.	
pt. 226	4
pt. 226, supp. I, § 226.15.....	12
pt. 226, supp. I, § 226.23.....	12
pt. 1026, supp. I § 1026.15	12
pt. 1026, supp. I, §1026.23.....	12
pt. 1026, supp. I, § 1026.29	16
§ 226.29.....	16
§ 1026.15.....	6
§ 1026.23.....	7
§ 1026.29.....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 79,768 (Dec. 22, 2011)	4
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, <i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1972</i> (Jan. 3, 1972)	11
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Foreclosures: A Crisis in Legal Representation</i> (2009)	14
Lopucki, Lynn M., <i>The Death of Liability</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 1 (1996)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Federal Deception Law</i> (2012)	18
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Truth in Lending</i> (8th ed. 2012)	17-18
S. Rep. No. 96-368 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236.....	5
